A SURVEY ON STUDENT ACCEPTANCE OF e-LEARNING AT
UiITM PUUAU PINANG

INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN
DAN PENGKOMERSILAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY:
CHOW SHIAO HUEY

NG SET FOONG
SALWAH CHE MAT

MARCH 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to extend my sincere thanks to the following people who played an

important role in completing my research report:

Yg. Bhg. Prof. Ir. Dr. Mohd Nor Berhan

(Pengarah Kampus, UiTM Cawangan Pulan Pinang)

Prof. Madya Peridah Bahari
(1Coordinator Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pengkomersilan,

UiTM Cawangan Pulau Pinang)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

Abstract

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11  Background of Research

12 Problem Statement

13 Research Objectives

14 Scope of Research

15 Significance of Research

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
21 Introduction
2.2 e-Learning
2.2.1 e-Learning inMalaysian Higher Learning Institutions

2.2.2 e-Learning inUniversiti Teknologi MARA

PAGE

Vi

viii



2.2.3 Effectiveness of e-learning in Malaysian Higher

Learning Institutions
2.3 Survey Planning and Administration

2.3.1 Specifying Research Objective

2.3.2 Survey and Sampling Design
2.3.2.1 Survey Design
2.3.2.2 Sampling Design

2.3.3 Development of survey instrument
2.3.3.1 Determination of Context of Survey
2.3.3.2 Construction of Question
2.3.3.3 Construction of Response Category

for Closed Question

2.3.3.4 Construction of Instruction
2.3.3.5 Format of the Questionnaire

2.3.3.6 Pretesting and Pilot Testing

2.3.3.7 Reliability and Validity of Survey Instrument

2.3.3.7.1 Survey Reliability
2.3.3.7.2 Survey Validity

2.3.4 Data collection and analysis

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
31 Introduction

3.2 Sampling Design

33 Construction of Survey Instrument

3.3.1 Selection of Type of Survey Instrument

14

20

20

21

24

26

26

28

29

30

32

33

34

36

37

38

38

40

40



3.3.2 Deciding Context of Survey 41

3.3.3 Construction of Question 41
3.3.4 Construction of Response Category 42
3.3.5 Construction of Instruction 43
3.3.6 Format of the Questionnaire 43
3.4 Pretesting and Pilot Testing 44
35 Validity and Reliability Testing 45
3.6 Data Analysis 46
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
4.1 Introduction 47
4.2 Validity and Reliability Assessment 47
4.3 Results and Analysis of Survey 52
43.1 Demographic 52
4.3.2 ICT Infrastructure Availability and Accessibility 55
4.3.3 ICT Literacy 56
4.3.4 e-Learning Experiences 60
4.3.5 e-Learning Acceptance 64
4.3.6 Course Pedagogy 72
4.3.7 e-Learning Functions I6)
4.3.8 Training Necessities 76
4.4 Conclusion 78



CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Introduction
5.2 Conclusions
53 Recommendations
53.1 Recommendations to i-Lec

5.3.2 Recommendations for Future Research

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Appendix A:  Questionnaire on Acceptance of e-Learning

79

79

82

82

84



ABSTRACT

e-Leaming has become a necessity among Malaysian universities in order to
be competitive. Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) launches its e-leaming system
known as i-Learn on 31st December 2005. However, i-Learn is yet to open for usage
of student in UiTM Pulau Pinang (UiTM PP). Numerous researches abroad and local
have indicated that effectiveness of e-learning depends mostly on student’s behaviour.
This study therefore conducted an observational survey to investigate student
readiness in accepting e-Learning in UiTM Pulau Pinang. Multistage cluster sampling
was adopted with a total sample size of 180. A supervised self-administered
questionnaire adopting group administration was then developed. There are eight
sections totaling 42 questions in the questionnaire, namely demographic, ICT
infrastructure availability and accessibility, information technology literacy, e-
learning experiences, e-learning acceptance, course pedagogy, e-learning functions
and training necessities. Pretesting, pilot testing, face and content validity assessment
were conducted prior to data collection with positive results. Reliability and statistical
analysis was conducted on the survey data. Moderate to high inter split-half reliability
was found for the questionnaire. Statistical analysis using SPSS reported that the
student acceptance on e-learning at UiTM PP is low with only 38.7% preferring e-
learning. Demographic, ICT infrastructure availability and accessibility, e-learning
experiences were found not to affect the student acceptance on e-learning except

information technology literacy. Based on the findings of the survey,



recommendations to i-Learn Centre (i-Lec) are made in hope to improve the student

acceptance on i-Learn in UiTM PP.

Xi



