# A SURVEY ON STUDENT ACCEPTANCE OF e-LEARNING AT UITM PULAU PINANG



## INSTITUT PENYELIDIKAN, PEMBANGUNAN DAN PENGKOMERSILAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

BY:

CHOW SHIAO HUEY NG SET FOONG SALWAH CHE MAT

**MARCH 2007** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I wish to extend my sincere thanks to the following people who played an important role in completing my research report:

Yg. Bhg. Prof. Ir. Dr. Mohd Nor Berhan

(Pengarah Kampus, UiTM Cawangan Pulau Pinang)

Prof. Madya Peridah Bahari

(Koordinator Institut Penyelidikan, Pembangunan dan Pengkomersilan,

UiTM Cawangan Pulau Pinang)

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	CONTENTS			
Ackr	nowledge	ements	i	
Acknowledgements				
Table of Contents  List of Tables				
List (	of Tables	S	vi	
List of Figures				
Abstract				
CHA	APTER (	ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	ground of Research	1	
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2	
1.3	Resea	arch Objectives	2	
1.4	Scope	e of Research	3	
1.5	Signif	ficance of Research	3	
CHA	APTER T	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introd	Introduction		
2.2	e-Learning			
	2.2.1	e-Learning in Malaysian Higher Learning Institutions	8	
	222	e-Learning in Universiti Teknologi MARA	12	

	2.2.3	Effectiveness of e-learning in Malaysian Higher		
		Learning Institutions	14	
2.3	Surve	y Planning and Administration	18	
	2.3.1	Specifying Research Objective	18	
	2.3.2	Survey and Sampling Design	20	
		2.3.2.1 Survey Design	20	
		2.3.2.2 Sampling Design	21	
	2.3.3	Development of survey instrument	24	
		2.3.3.1 Determination of Context of Survey	26	
		2.3.3.2 Construction of Question	26	
		2.3.3.3 Construction of Response Category		
		for Closed Question	28	
		2.3.3.4 Construction of Instruction	29	
		2.3.3.5 Format of the Questionnaire	30	
		2.3.3.6 Pretesting and Pilot Testing	32	
		2.3.3.7 Reliability and Validity of Survey Instrument	33	
		2.3.3.7.1 Survey Reliability	34	
		2.3.3.7.2 Survey Validity	36	
	2.3.4	Data collection and analysis	37	
CHA	PTER 7	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	troduction		
3.2	Sampl	Sampling Design		
3.3	Construction of Survey Instrument			
	3.3.1	Selection of Type of Survey Instrument	40	

	3.3.2	Deciding Context of Survey	41	
	3.3.3	Construction of Question	41	
	3.3.4	Construction of Response Category	42	
	3.3.5	Construction of Instruction	43	
	3.3.6	Format of the Questionnaire	43	
3.4	Pretes	ting and Pilot Testing	44	
3.5	Validi	Validity and Reliability Testing 4		
3.6	Data Analysis			
CHAI	PTER I	FOUR: RESULT ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETA	ΓΙΟΝ	
4.1	Introd	uction	47	
4.2	Validi	Validity and Reliability Assessment		
4.3	Results and Analysis of Survey			
	4.3.1	Demographic	52	
	4.3.2	ICT Infrastructure Availability and Accessibility	55	
	4.3.3	ICT Literacy	56	
	4.3.4	e-Learning Experiences	60	
	4.3.5	e-Learning Acceptance	64	
	4.3.6	Course Pedagogy	72	
	4.3.7	e-Learning Functions	75	
	4.3.8	Training Necessities	76	
4.4	Concl	usion	78	

#### CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.2	Concl	usions	79		
5.3	Recon	Recommendations			
	5.3.1	Recommendations to i-Lec	82		
	5.3.2	Recommendations for Future Research	84		
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES					

Appendix A: Questionnaire on Acceptance of e-Learning

#### **ABSTRACT**

e-Learning has become a necessity among Malaysian universities in order to be competitive. Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) launches its e-learning system known as i-Learn on 31st December 2005. However, i-Learn is yet to open for usage of student in UiTM Pulau Pinang (UiTM PP). Numerous researches abroad and local have indicated that effectiveness of e-learning depends mostly on student's behaviour. This study therefore conducted an observational survey to investigate student readiness in accepting e-Learning in UiTM Pulau Pinang. Multistage cluster sampling was adopted with a total sample size of 180. A supervised self-administered questionnaire adopting group administration was then developed. There are eight sections totaling 42 questions in the questionnaire, namely demographic, ICT infrastructure availability and accessibility, information technology literacy, elearning experiences, e-learning acceptance, course pedagogy, e-learning functions and training necessities. Pretesting, pilot testing, face and content validity assessment were conducted prior to data collection with positive results. Reliability and statistical analysis was conducted on the survey data. Moderate to high inter split-half reliability was found for the questionnaire. Statistical analysis using SPSS reported that the student acceptance on e-learning at UiTM PP is low with only 38.7% preferring elearning. Demographic, ICT infrastructure availability and accessibility, e-learning experiences were found not to affect the student acceptance on e-learning except information technology literacy. Based on the findings of the

recommendations to i-Learn Centre (i-Lec) are made in hope to improve the student acceptance on i-Learn in UiTM PP.